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State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-1 Rev.9/2002

General Information
Name of Facility (as licensed) License No. Report for Year Ende Page of
Re alCare at Torrin ton, LLC 2354 9/30/2019 1 37

Administrator's/Owner's Certification

MISREPRESENTATION OR FALSIFICATION OF ANY INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS
COST REPORT MAY BE PUNISHABLE BY FINE AND/OR IMPRISIONMENT UNDER STATE OR
FEDERAL LAW.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have read the above statement and that I have examined the accompanying
Cost Report and supporting schedules prepared for RegalCare at Torrington, LLC [facility name], for the
cost report period beginning October 1, 2018 and ending September 30, 2019, and that to the best of my
]mowledge and belief, it is a true, correct, and complete statement prepared from the books and records of
the providers) in accordance with applicable instructions.

I hereby certify that (have directed the preparation of the attached General Information and Questionnaires,
Schedule of Resident Statistics, Statements of Reported Expenditures, Statements of Revenues and the related
Balance Sheet of this Facility in accordance with the Reporting Requirements of the State of Connecticut for the
year ended as specified above,

I have read this Report and hereby certify that the information provided is true and correct to the best of

my knowledge under the penalty of perjury. I also certify that all salat•y and non-salary expenses

presented in this Report as a basis for securing reimbursement for Title XIX and/or other State assisted

residents were incurred to provide resident care in this Facility. All supporting records for the expenses

recorded have been retained as required by Connecticut law and will be made available to auditors upon

request,

{a} Subject to Desk Audit Review

Signed (Administrator) Date Signed (Owner) Date

Printed Name (Administrator) Printed Name (Owner)

Amelia Fiore See Page 3

Subscribed and Sworn State of Date Signed (Notary Public) Comm. Expires

to before me;
/ /

Address of Notary Public

(Notary Seal)



State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-lA Rev. 6/95

State of Connecticut

Department of Social Services

55 Farmington Avenue, Hartford, Connecticut 06105

Data Required for Real Wage Adjustment Page of
1 A 37

Name of Facility

RegalCare at Torrington, LLC

Period Covered: From

10/1/2018

To

9/30/2019

Address of Facility

80 Fern Drive, Torrington, CT 06790

Report Prepared By
Marcum LLP

Phone Number

203-781-9600
Date
12/10/2019

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)

1. Dietary wages paid $

2. Laundry wages paid $

3. Housekeeping wages paid $

4. Nursing wages paid $

5. All other wages paid $

6. Total Wages Paid $

7. Total salaries paid $

g, Total Wages acrd Salaf~ies Paid (As per page 10 of Report) $

Wages -Compensation computed on an hourly wage rate.

Salaries -Compensation computed on a weekly or other basis which does not generally vary, based on the

number of hours worked.

DO NOT include Fringe Benefit Costs.



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-2 Rev. 10/2005

General Information and Questionnaire

Type of Facility -Organization Structure

Phone No. of Facility

860-482-7668

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page
2

of

37

Name of Facility (as shown on license)

RegalCare at Torrington, LLC

Address (No. & Sh•eet, City, State, Zip )

80 Fern Drive, Torrington, CT 06790

License Numbers:

CCNH
2354

RNNS (Specify) Medicare Provider No.

07-5105

Type of Facility (Check appropriate box(es))

Chronic and Convalescent

Nursing Home only (CCNH) ~

Rest Home with Nursing ~~

Supet•vision only (RHNS) ~ ~Speci

Type of Ownership (Check appropriate box)

O Proprietorship O LLC O Partnership O Profit Corp. O Non-Profit Corp. O Government O Trust

If this facility opened or closed during report year provide:

Date Opened Date Closed

Has there been any change in ownership

or operation during this report year? O Yes O No If "Yes," explain fully.

N/A

Administrator

Name of Administrator

Amelia Fiore

Nursing Home

Administrator's

License No.;

2089

Other Operators/Owners who are assistant administrators (full or part time) of this facility.

Name

N/A

License No.:



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-3 Rev. 10/2005

General Information and Questionnaire
Partners/Members

Name of Facility

RegalCare at Torrington, LLC

License No.

2354

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

3 37

Legal Name of Partnership/LLC Business Address

States) and/or Towns) in

Which Registered

RegalCare OP Holding Company, LLC 5 Barlow Road, Edison, NJ

08817

NJ

Name of Partners/Members Business Address Title %Owned

Eliyahu Mirlis 5 Barlow Road, Edison, NJ 08817 Member 0.98

Corinne DiBacco 519 Cedar Ridge Dr, Glastonbury, CT

06033

Member 0.02



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-3A Rev. 10/2005

General Information and Questionnaire
Corporate Owners

Name of Facility

RegalCare at Torrington, LLC
License No.

2354
Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

3A 37

If this facility is owned or operated as a corporation, provide the following information:

Legal Name of Corporation Business Address States) in Which incorporated

N/A

Name of Directors, Officers Business Address Title
No. Shares

Held by Each

N/A

Names of Stockholder's Owning at Least l0%

of Shares

N/A



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-3B Rev. 10/2005

General Information and Questionnaire
Individual Proprietorship

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of

RegalCare at Torrington, LLC 2354 9/30/2019 3B 37

If this facility is owned or operated as an individual proprietorship, provide the following information:

Owners) of Facility

N/A



State of Connecticut

Annual Report ofLong-Terri Care Facility

CSP-4 Rev. 10/2005

General Infiormation and Questionnaire
12elated Parties*

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of

RegalCare at Torrington, LLC 2354 9/30/2019 4 37

Are any individuals receiving cornpensation from the facility related through If "Yes," provide the Name/Address and

marriage, ability to control, ownership, family or business association? O Yes O No complete the information on Page 11 of the report.

Are any individuals or companies which provide goods or services,

including the rental of property or the loaning of funds to this facility,

related through family association, common ownership, control, or business O Yes O No

association to any of the owners, operators, or officials of this facility? If "Yes," provide the following information:

Also Provides Indicate Where

Goods/Service;s to Costs are Included

Name of Related Business Non-Related Parties Description of Goods/Services in Annual Report Cost Actual Cost to the
Individual or Company Address Provided Pa e # /Line # Re orted Related PartyYes No %**
ega are o mg

~ ~Company, LLC 5 Barlow Road, Edison, NJ 08817 Line of Credit Page 27 /Line 12d 50.329 50,329

26 Firemens Memorial Drive, Suite

~ ~RegalCare Rehab 205. Pomona, NY 10970 Physical Therapy Page 13 /Line BSa 263.677 263,677

26 Firemens Memorial Drive. Suite

~ ~RegalCare Rehab 205, Porrnona, NY 10970 Speech Therapy Page 13 /Line B9a 24,891 24.891

26 Firemens Memorial Drive, Suite

~ ~RegalCare Rehab 205, Pornon~. NY 10970 Occupational Therapy Page 13 / Line B10a 295,533 295,533

O ~ Workers Compensation Page 15 /Line 1 al 180,503 180,503

O ~ Health Insurance Page 1~ /Line lay 625,416 625,416

O O
Property Insurance Page 27 /Line 14a 4,829 4,829

O ~ Liability Insurance Page 27 /Line 14c3 45,471 45,471

O ~ Intercompany Loans Page 32 /Line D6

* Use additional sheets if necessary.

** Provide the percentage am~~unt of revenue received from non-related parties.



State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-5 Rev. 9/2002

General Information and Questionnaire
Basis for Allocation of Costs

Name of Facility

RegalCare at Torrington, LLC

License No.

2354

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

5 37

If the facility is licensed as CDH and/or RCH or provides AIDS or TBI services with special Medicaid rates, costs

must be allocated to CCNH and RHNS as follows:

Item Method of Allocation

Dietary Number of meals served to residents

Laundry Number of pounds processed

Housekeeping Number of square feet serviced

Nursing

Number of ho~n•s of routine care provided by EACH

employee classification, i,e., Dit~ector (or Charge Nurse),

Registered Nurses, Licensed Practical Ntuses, Aides and

Attendants

Direct Resident Care Consultants Number of hotu~s of resident care provided by EACH

specialist (See listing page 13 )

Maintenance and ope~~ation of plant Square feet

Property costs (depreciation) Square feet

E►nployee health and welfare Gross salaries
Management services Appropriate cost center involved
All other General Administf•ative expenses Total of Direct and Allocated Costs
The preparer of this report must answer the following questions applicable to the cost information provided.
1. In the preparation of this Report, were all O Yes

costs allocated as required?
O No If "No," explain fully why such allocation was

not made. __
N/A

___

2. Explain the allocation of related company expenses and attach copy of appropriate supporting data.
N/A

3. Did the Facility appropriately allocate and self-disallow direct and indirect costs to non-nLirsing home cost centers?
~e. Assisted i_,ivin i-lome Healin Out-a~iei~t ~er-vices, Ault Ba Care ~crvices etc.) ~g•~ ~~ P' ` ~'

O Yes O No If "No," explain fully why such allocation was
not made.

N/A



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Terms Care Facility

CSP-6 Rev. 9/2002

General Information and Questionnaire

Leases (Excluding Real Property)

Operating Leases -Include X11 long-term leases for motor vehicles and equipment that have not been capitalized. Short-term leases or as needed rentals

should not be included in these amounts.

Name of Facility

RegalCare at Torrington, LLC

License No.

2354

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

6 37

Name and Address of Lessor

Related * to

Owners,

Operators,

Officers

Description of Items Leased

Date of

Lease**

Term of

Lease

Annual

Amount

of Lease

Amount

ClaimedYes No
N/A O O

O O

O O

O O

O O

O O

O O

O O

O O

O O

Is a Mileage Log Book Maintained for All Leased Vehicles ? 
O Yes O No Total *xx

* Refer to Page 4 for definition of related. If "Yes," transaction should be reported on Page 4 also.

** Attach copies of newly acquired leases.

*** Amount should agree to Page 22, Line 6e.



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-7 Rev. 6/95

General Information and Questionnaire
Accounting Basis

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of

RegalCare at Torrington, LLC 2354 9/30/20] 9 7 37

The records of this facility for the period covered by this report were maintained on the following basis:

O Accrual O Cash O Modified Cash

Is the accounting basis for this

period the same as for the O Yes If "No," explain.

previous period? O No

N/A

Independent Accounting Firm

Name of Accounting Firm Address (No. &Street, City, State, Zip Code)

1 Marcum LLP 555 Long Wharf Drive, 8th Floor, New Haven, CT 06511

2 Roth & Co 100 Central Ave, Farmingdale, NJ 07727

3

4

Services Provided by This Firm (describe firl/y )

Management Advisory Services, Cost Report Preparation and HMS Audit Assistance $ 9,794

2 Monthly Retainer Fee $ 2,570

3 $

4 $

Charge for Services Provided

$ 12,364

Are These Charges Reflected in the Expenditure Portion of This Report? If Yes, Specify Expense Classification and Line No.

O Yes O No Page 15, Line 1 d

~~ga! ~ervi.~s 3nfarmati~a

Name of Legal Firm or Independent Attorney Telephone Number

1 Donahue, Durham &Noonan, P.C. 203-458-9168

2 Dona(d W. Light NIA

3 CNH Finance 203-742-3057

4 David C. Shepard, Esq 860-379-3717

5 See Attached Various

Address (Na & Sh~eel, City, Stale, Zip Code )

1 741 Boston Post Rd, Guilford, CT 06437

2 204 Goodhouse Rd, Litchtield, CT 06759

3 2 Greenwich Plaza, Gt•eenwich, CT 06830

4 8 W ickett St # 8G, New Ha~~tford, CT 06057

5 Various

Services Provided by This Firm (describe fu!!y )

Case With New England Health (y434 Disallowed on Fg 25} $ $68

2 Private Detective Fees /Conservatorship (Disallowed on Pg 28) $ 304

3 LOC Fees (Disallowed on Pg 28) $ 1,293

4 Revokable Trust Fund (Disallowed on Pg 28) $ 1,245

5 Various ($9,084 Disallowed on Pg 28) $ 16,975

Charge for Services Provided

$ 20,685

Are These Charges Reflected in the ExpendihUc Portion of This Report? If Yes, Specify Expense Classitication and Line No.

Page 15, Line le
O Yes O Nn



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-7 Rev. 6/95

General Information and Questionnaire
Accounting Basis

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of

RegalCare at Ton~ington, LLC 2354 9/30/2019 7a 37

Legal Services Information

Name of Legal Firm or Independent Attorney Telephone Number

1 Murtha Culling LLP 860-240-6000

2 Allscripts 732-650-2891

3 Treasurer State of CT (From E.08) 860-702-3000

Address (No. &Street, City, State, Zip Code )

1 185 Asylum Street, Hartford, CT 06103

2 1 Ethel Rd, Edison, NJ 08817

3 55 Elm Street ste 3, Hartford, CT 06106

Services Provided by This Firm (desc~•ibe full )

1 Licensing / CL&P Case ($7,991 Disallowed on Pg 28) $ 15,882

2 Collections Fees (Disallowed on Pg 28) $ `~~ g

3 Conservatorship (Disallowed on Pg 28) $ 675

Charge for Services Provided

$ 16,975



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-8 Rev. 9/2002

Schedule of Resident Statistics

Name of Facility
RegalCare at Torrington, LLC

License No.
2354

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019
Page of

8 37

Total All

Levels

Total
CCNH

Level

'Cotal
RHNS

Level

Total

(Specify)

Period 10/1 Thru 6/~0 Period 7/1 Thru 9/30

Total CCNH RI-INS (Specify) Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)

1. Certified Bed Capacity

A. On last day of PREVIOUS report period 75 75 75 75 75 75

B. On last day of THIS report[ period 75 75 75 75 75 75

2. Number of Residents

A. As of midnight of PREVIOUS report period 69 69 69 69 72 72

B. As of midnight of THIS report period 73 73 72 72 73 73

3. Total Number of Days Care Provided During Period

A. Medicare 3,733 3,733 2,871 2,871 862 862

B. Medicaid (Conn.) 19,294 19,294 14,257 14,257 5,037 5,037

C. Medicaid (other states)

D. Private Pay 1,521 1,521 1,111 1,111 410 410

E. State SSI for RCH

F. Other (Specify) HMO /Hospice 730 730 447 447 283 283

G. Total Care Days During Period (3A thru F) 25,278 25,278 18,686 18,686 6,592 6,592

4. Total Number of Days Not Included in Figures in 3G

for Which Revenue Was Received fur Reserved Beds

A. Medicaid Bed Reserve Days 470 470 375 375 95 95

B. Other Bed Reserve Days 23 23 z3 23

5. Total Resident Days (3G + 4A + 4B) 25,771 25,771 19,084 19,084 6,687 6,687



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-9 Rev. 9/2002

Schedule of Resident Statistics (Cont'd)
Name of Facility

RegalCare at Toi~•ington, LLC

License Nn.

2354

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

9 ~ 37

4. Were there any changes in the certified bed capacity during the report year? O Yes O Nb

If "YES", provide the following information:

Place of Change Change in Beds Capacity After Change

Date of

Change

CCNH

~l~

RHNS

~2)

(Specify)

(3)

Lost Gained

CCNH RHNS (Specify) Reason for Change(1) (2) (3) (1) (2) (3)

N/A

5. Ifi there was any change in ce~•tifled bed capacity during the report year (as reported in item 4 above) provide the number of

RESIDENT DAYS for 9U days follo~~ving the change.

Change in Resident Days

1st Chan e

CCNH RHNS (Specify)

2nd chap e
3rd chan e
4th Chan e

6. Number of Residents and Rates nn Se tember 30 of Cost Year

Item

Medicare Medicaid Self-Pa Other State Assisted

CCNH CCNH RHNS CCNH RHNS (S eci ') R.C.H. ICF-MR

No, of Residents is sa ~

Pec Diem Rate
a. One bed rm. vT~;ous zsz.i~ aso.00

b. TWo bed i'mS. various 252.17 ~3~.00

a Thi•ee or more

bed rms.

7. Total Number of Physical They apy Treatments

A. Medicare - Part B

TOTAL CCNH RHNS (S ecif )

3,oss s,oas

B. Medicaid (Exclusive of Part B)

1. Maintenance Treatments i73 173

2. Restorative Treatments 1,562 1,562

C. Other z,zoi 2,zo~

D. Totnl P/zysica/ Tlrernpy Treatments ~,oz i 7,02 t

8. Total Number of Speech Therapy Treatments

~.. Medicare - dart B ">~: '-`?''
B. Medicaid (Exclusive of Nart 13)

1. Maintenance Treatments > > > i
2. Restorative Treatments 9R 9a

C. Other t t i i t s

D. Total Speech Therapy Treatments s i b s i b

9. Total Number of Occupational Therapy Treatments

A. Medicare - Part B ~,~' ~ ~ ~ ~'~ ~
B. Medicaid (Exclusive of Part B)

1. Maintenance ~I,reatments Z~A 2~8

2. Restorative Treatments I,s73 1,x73

C. Other z,~oo z,600

D. Total Occupational Therapy Treatments s,s22 s,322



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-10 Rev. 9/2002

Report of Expenditures -Salaries &Wages
Name of Facility

RegalCare at Torrington, LLC

License No.

2354

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

]0 37

Are time records maintained by all individuals receiving compensation'? O Yes O No

Total Cost and Hours

Item CCNH Hours RHNS Ilours (Specify) Hours

A. Salaries and Wages*
1. Operators/Owners (Complete also Sec. 1

of Schedule A 1)
2. Administrators) (Complete also Sec. Ill

of Schedule Al) I03,7~t~ 3,Sa~+

3. Assistant Administrator (Complete also Sec. IV

of Schedule A1)

4. Other Administrative Salaries (telephone
o erator, clerks, rece tionists, etc.) 13 ,039 R,70d

5. Dietar~~ Service
a. Head Dietitian 21,032 701

b. Food Service Su ervisor 79,874 2,943

c. Dieta Workers 348,312 17,446

6. Ilousel<eeping Service
a. Head Housekee er
b. Otfter Hottsekee in Workers 199.970 9,818

7. Repairs &Maintenance Services
a. Engineer or Chief of Maintenance 54,281 2,046

b. Other Maintenance Workers 9,492 b20

8. Laundry Service
a. Su ervisor

_ _

b. Other Laund Workers 99,006 5,245

9. Barber and Beautician Services
10. Protective Services

1. Accounting Services
a. Head Accountant
b. Other Accountants

12. Professional Care of Residents

a. Directors and Assistant uirector or ivurses i-1 i_ i c6 ~,ii ~S

b. RN

2. Administrative** I')3,737 6.613

a LPN
1. DireetCare 2520,166 2 ,722

2. Administrative**
d. Aides and Attendants 1,150,111 57,295

e. Ph sical Thera fists
f. S eech Thera fists
g. Occu ational Thera fists
h. Recreation Workers 84.768 3.135

i. Physicians
1. Medical Director
2. Utilization Review
3. Resident Care***
4. Other (Specit'y)

j. Dentists
k. Pharn~acists
I. Podiatrists
m. Social Workers/Case Mana ement 49,443 1,887

n. Marketin Z~.ZR~ 2-~46

o. Other (Specify)
See Attached Schedule 65,179 2,174

A-l3. Toia! Snlm~ ~ Ex endrlau•es 3,916,158 161,268

* Do not include in this section any expenditures paid to persons who receive a fee for services rendered or who are paid on a contract basis.

** Administrative -costs and hours associated ~~~ith the following positions: MDS Coordinator, Inservice Training Coordinator and

Infection Control Nurse. Such costs shall be included in the direct care category for the purposes of rate setting.

*** This item is not reimbursable to facility. Por Title 19 residents, doctors should bill DSS directly. Also, any costs for Title 18 and/or other

private pay residents must be removed on Page 28.



Attachment Page 10/I3

Schedide of Other Salaries and Wages (Vage 10)

CCNH RHNS (Specify)

Position $ Hours $ Hours $ Hours

Admissions $ 65,179 2,174

Total $ 65,179 2,174 $ - - $

Schedule of Other Fecs (Page 13)

CCNH RHNS (Specify)

Service $ Flours $ Hours $ Hours

IV Insertion Nurse (Disallowed on Pg 28a) $ 18,705 53

Respiratory Therapist (Disallowed on Pg 28a) 770 14

Total $ 19,475 G7 $ - - $ - -



State of Connecticut
Aa►nual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-11 Rev. 10/2005

Schedule Al -Salary Information for Operators/Owners; Administrators,
Assistant Administrators and Other Related Parties*

Name of Facility
RegalCare at Torrington, LLC

License No..
2354

Report for Year Ended
9/so~2o19

Page of
11 37

Name

Salary Paid
range tienehts

and/or Other
Paymerrts

(describe :fully)
Full Description of
Services Rendered

Total
Hours

Worked

Line Where
Claimed on

Page 10
Name and Address of All

Other Employment**

Total
Hours

Worked
Compensation

ReceivedCCNH RUNS (Specify)

Section I -Operators/Owners

Corinne DiBacco 71,696
Non
Discriminatory

Nursing
Administrator 499 Al2b2 RegalCare at New Haven 583 83,812

Regalcare at West Haven 499 71,696

RegalCare at Waterbury 499 71,696
Section II -Other related
parties of Operators/Owners
employed in and paid by
t'acility (EXCEPT those who
may be the Administrator or
Assistant Administrators who
are identified on Page 12).

* No allowance for salaries will be considered unless full information is provided. Use additional sheets if required.
** Include all employment worked during the cost year.



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Team Care Facility

CSP-12 Rev. 10/2005

Schedule Al -Salary Information for Operators/Owners; Administrators,

Assistant Administrators and Other Related Parties*
Name of Facility (as licensed)

RegalCare at Torrington, LLC

License No.

2354

Report for Year Ended

9/3o~2ot9

Page of

12 37

Name

Salary Paid
range tienehts

and/or Other

Payme~zts

(describe fully)

Full Description of

Services Rendered

Total Hours

Worked

Line Where

Claimed on

Page 10

Name and Address of All

Other Employment**

Total

Hours

Worked

Compensation

ReceivedCCNH REINS (Specify)

Section III - Administratorsxx*

Amelia Fiore (11/16/18-9/30/19) 83,132

Non

Discriminatory Administrator 1,813 A2

Eliezer Elefant (10/1/18-9/30/19) 20,613

Non

Discriminatory Administrator 2,035 A2

Section IV -Assistant

f~(j IClAI11SYCatOP$

*No allowance for salaries will be considered unless full information is provided. Use additional sheets if required.

** Include all other employment ~~orked during the cost year.

*** If more than one Administrator is reported, include dates of employment for each.



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-13 Rev. 9/2002

B. Report of Expenditures -Professional Fees
Name of Facility

RegalCare at Torrington, LLC

License No.
2354

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

13 37

Total Cost and Hours

Item CCNH Hours RHNS Hours (Specify) Hours

*B. Direct care consultants paid on a fee

for service basis in lieu of salary

(For all such se~•vices complete Schedule B1)

1. Dietitian

2, Dentist 4,500 (00

3. Pharmacist 9,342 Monthly Fe

4. Podiatrist

263,677 1,755
5. Physical Therapy

a. Resident Care

b. Other

6. Social Worker

7. Recreation Wo►•ker
8. Physicians

a. Medical Director (entire facility) 3-~,b2~ 218
b. Utilization Review

(Title 18 and 19 only) monthly meeting
c. Resident Care**
d. Administrative Services facility

1. Infection Control Committee
(Quarterly meetings)

2, Pharmaceutical Committee
(Quarterly meetings)

3, Staff Development Committee
(Once annuaiiyj

e. Other (Specify)

9. Speech Therapist
a. Resident Care ?~,h9 ~ ~?`~
b. Other

10. Occupational Therapist
a. Resident Care 295,533 2,081
b. Other

11. Nurses and aides and attendants
a. RN

1. Direct Care I I R,U~7 1,783

2. Adminish•ative***
b. LPI~

I, Direct Care 7,638 147
2, Administrative***

c. Aides
d. Other

12. Other (Specify)
See Attached Schedule I y,475 67

B-13 Totn! Fees Paid in Lieu of Salaries 777,738 6,310
* Do not include in this section management consultants or services which must be reported on Page IG item NI-12 and suppo~led by required mtonnat~on, Page l7.

** 77iis item is not reimbursable to facility. Por Title 19 residents, doctors should bill DSS directly. Also, any costs for Title I R ~id/or other pm~ate pay residents must

be removed on Page 2K.

*** Administrative -costs and hours associated wide the following positions: MDS Coadinntor, Inservice Training Coordinator and Infection Control Nurse. Such

costs shall be included in the direct care category for the purposes of rate setting.



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care ['acility

CSP-14 Rev. 6/95

Report of Expenditures

Schedule B1 -Information Required for Individuals) Paid on Fee for Service Basis*

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of

RegalCare at Torrington, LLC 2354 9/30/2019 14 37

Related** to O~~mecs,

Name &Address of Individual Fu(1 Explanation of Service Operators, Officers Explanation of Kelationship

Yes No

LTC Management, 174 Scott Road, Prospect, CT Dentist O O N/A

06712

Integra Scripts LLC, 160 Airport Road, Pharmacist O O N!A

Lakewood, NJ 08701

RegalCare Rehab, 26 Piremens Memorial Drive, Physical, Occupational and Speech O O Common ownership

Suite 205, Pomona, NY 1090 Therapy

Dr. Frank Crociata, DO 434 Prospect St, Medical Director O O N/A

Torrington, CT 06790

AAA Nursing, 3303 Main Street, Stratford, CT RNs / LPNs O O N/A

06614

The Nurse Network, LLC, 405 Park Avenue RNs / LPNs O O N/A

New York, NY 10022

Technical Gas Products, INC. 101 North Plains Respiratory Therapist O O NiA

Industrial Road, 1 B Suite I, Wallingford, CT

MedWiz Solutions, 167 Route 304, [3ardonia, NY IV Insertion O O N/A

10954

Marc N. Raad,300 Wolcott Rd, Wolcott, CT Medical Director O O N/A

06716

~ ~

~ ~

C~ C~

~ ~

~ ~

~ 0

~ ~

~ 0

~ ~

~ 0

O O

O O

O O

* Use additional sheets if necessary.

** Refer to Page 4 f'or detinition of related.



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-15 Rev. 9/2018

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries -Administrative and General

Name of Facility

RegalCare at Torrington, LLC

License No.

2354

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

I S 37

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)

1. Administrative and General

a. Employee Health &Welfare Benefits

1. Workmen's Compensation $ 180,503 180,503

2. Disability Insurance $

3. Unemployment Insurance $

4. Social Securit (F.I.C.A.) $ 357,892 357,892

5. Health Insurance $ 625,416 625,416

6. Life Insurance (employees only)

(not-owners and not-operators) $

7. Pensions (Non-Discriminatory) $

(not-owners and not-operators)

200,870 ?00,870

8. Uniform Allowance $

9. Other (Specify) $

See Attached Schedule

29,377 29,377

b. Personal Retirement Plans, Pensions, and $

Profit Sharing Plans for Owners and

Operators (Discriminatory)*

c. Bad Debts* $

d. Accounting and Auditing $ 12,364 12,364
i n l 7 1 7_ r 77_. 7____. •7__J n... 71

e. i,egal ~~ervlcea' snutttu oe~titiy uescrtueu vri c uge ~~ ~l oG~0,50~ 1 O[X0,50.,

f. Insurance on Lives of Owners and $

Operators (Specify )*

g. Office Supplies $ 7,897 7,897

h. Telephone and Cellular Phones

1. Telephone &Pagers $ 12,432 12,432

2. Cellular Phones $ 2,030 2,030

i. Appraisal (Specify purpose and $

attach copy )*

j. Corporation Business Taxes ~~anchise tax) $ ?50 ?50

k. Other Taxes (Not related to property -See Page 22)

1. Income* $

2. Other (Specify j $

See Attached Schedule

3. Resident Day User Fee $ 450,900 450,900

Subtotal $ 1,900,616 1,900,6]6

* Facility should self-disallow the expense on Page 28 of the Cost Report. (Carry Subtotals foCWard to next page)



~'~ T In~lu~~ ~liday ar~ies / Aw~r~ls /Gifts t~ tiff

Attachment Page 15

Schedule of Other Employee Benefits

Description CCNH RHNS (Specify)

Training Fund>Union $ 26,692

Back round Checks 2,655

720 Tax Form 30

Total $ 29,377 $ - $ -

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Schedule of Other Taxes

~ES~i i~5~iivii ~~~~ DTi~i~i~Ci ~C'1',~C'.~`.7~1

Total $ - $ - $ -



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-16 Rev. 9/2002

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) -Administrative and General

Name of Facility

RegalCare at Torrington, LLC

License No.

2354

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

16 37

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)

Subtotals Brought Forward: 1,900,616 1,900,616

1. Travel and Entertainment

1. Resident Travel and Entertainment $ 1,796 1,796

2. Holiday Parties for Staff $ 190 190

3. Gifts to Staff and Residents $

4. Employee Travel $ 7,803 7,803

5. Education Expenses Related to Seminars and Conventions $ 1,604 1,604

6. Automobile Expense (notpu~~chase or dep~•eciation) $
7. Other (Specify) $

See Attached Schedule
-__

m. Other Administrative and General Expenses

1. Advertising Help Wanted (all such expenses) $ 1,073 1,073

2. Advertising Telephone Directory (all such expenses )*** $

3. Advertising Other (Specify)*** $

See Attached Schedule

9.776 9,776

4. Fund-Raising*** $

5. Medical Records $

6. Barber and Beauty Supplies (if this service is supplied $

directly and .,:.t'~y cantracY :.r fee far service)***

7. Postage $ 906 906

* 8. Dues and Membership Fees to Professional $

Associations (Specify )

See Attached Schedule

___

8a. Dues to Chamber of Commerce &Other Non-Allowable Org.*** $ 385 385

9. Subscriptions $ 168 168

10. Contributions*** $

See Attached Schedule

1 1. Services Provided by Contract (Specify and Complete $

Schedule G2, Page 21 for each firm or individual)

253,879 253,579

12. Administrative Management Services** $

13. Other (Specify) $

wee Attached schedule

137,857 137,857

C-14 Total Ad~ninistrati~ve &General Expenditures $ 2,316,053 2,316,053

* Do not include Subscriptions, which should go in item 9.

** Schedule G1, Page 17 must be fully completed or this expenditure will not be allowed.

*** Facility should self-disallow the expense on Page 28 of the Cost Report.



Attachment Page 16

Schedule of Other Travel and Entertainment

Descri lion CCNH RHNS (S ecify)

Total Other Travel and Entertainment S $ $

Schedule of Other Advertising

n..o .,rim., ('('NH RHNC lCnerifv\

MarkCtin & Advertisin Disallowed on P 28 $ 9 776

Total Other Advertising $ 9,776 $ - $

Schedule of Dues

Descri lion CCNH RHNS S ecif ~)

Total Dues $ $ $

Schedule of Contributions

Descri lion CCNH RHNS (S ecif ~)

Total Contributions $ $ $

Schedule of Other Administrative and General

('!`NN R{!NC lRnrriFvl

Licenses $ 1 184

Fines Penalties &Settlements Disallowed on P * 28a 26,170

Late Fees Disallowed on P ~ 28a 17,283

Bank Fees $23,672 36,542

Prior Period Ad~ustments Disallowed on P 28a 43,244

Em to ee Relations Disallowed on P ~ 28a 790

Em to ee Food Disallowed on N 28a 4,944

Discrimineto Bonus Disallowed on P ~ 28a 7,700

Total Other Administrative and Generui $ 137,857 $ $



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-17 Rev. 10/97

Schedule C-1 -Management Services*

Name of Facility

RegalCare at Toerington, LLC

License No.

2354

Report for• Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

17 ~ 37

Name &Address of Individual or

Company Supplying Service

Cost of

Management

Service

Full Description of Mgmt. Service

Provided

Indicate Where Costs

are Included in Annual

Report Page #/Line #

N/A

* In addition to management fees reported on page 16, line m12 include any additional management company

charges or allocations of home office overhead costs reported elsewhere in the Annual Report.



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-18 Rev. 9/2018

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) -Dietary Basis for Allocation of Costs (See

Note on Pale 5)
Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of

RegalCare at Torrington, LLC 2354 9/30/2019 l 8 ~ 37

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)

2. Dietary

a. In-House Preparation &Service

1. Raw Food $ 165,977 165,977

2. Non-Food Supplies $ 11,386 11,386

3. Other (Specify) $

b. Purchased Services (by contract otl~e~• $

/lean through Management Services)

(Complete Scl~ec~ule C-2 atl. Page 21)

c. Other (Specify) $

2D. Tota! Dietary Expenditures (2a + b + c + d) $ 177,363 177,363

2E. Dietary Questionnaire Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)

F. Resident Meals: Total no. of meals served per day:*

G. Is cost of employee meals included in 2D? O Yes O No

H. Did you receive revenue from employees? O Yes O No
If yes, specify

amt.

I. Where is the revenue received reported in the Cost Report? (Page/Line Item)

Is cost of meals provided to persons other
If yes, specify

J, than employees or residents (i.e., Board O Yes O No

Members, Guests) included in 2D?
cost.

K. Is any revenue collected from these people? O Yes O No
If yes, specify

amt.

L. Where is the revenue received reported in the Cost Report? (Page/Line Item)

Is cost of food (other than meals, e.g., snacks
If yes, specify

M. at monthly staff meetings, board meetings) O Yes O No

provided to employees included in 2D?
cost.

N. is any revenue collected from employees % v Yes C No
If yes, specify

amt.

O. Where is the revenue received reported in the Cost Report? (Page/Line Item)

* Count each tray served to a resident at meal time, but do not count liquids or other "between meal" snacks.



State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-19 Rev. 9/2018

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) -Laundry Basis for Allocation of Costs

(See Note on Page 5)

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of
RegalCare at Torrington, LLC 2354 9/30/2019 19 ~ 37

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)
3. Laundry

a. In-House Processing* Lbs.
1. Bed linens, cubicle curtains, df•aperies,

Amt. $gowns and other resident care items

washed, ironed, and/or processed.***
2. Employee items including uniforms, Lbs.

gowns, etc. washed, ironed and/or

Amt. $
processed.***

3. Personal clothing of residents Lbs.

Amt. $
washed, ironed, and/or processed.***

4. Repair and/or purchase of linens.*** Lbs.

Amt, $
b. Purchased Services (by co~ztract other $

than through Manageme~~t Services)
(Complete Schedule C-2 att. Page 21)

c. Other (Specify) $ 3,98 I ~,9~

Laundry Supplies

3D. Total Laundry Expenditcrres (3a + b + c) $ 3,981 3,981

3E. Laund►•y Questionnaire
If yes,

F. Is cost of employee laundry included in 3D? O Yes O No specify cost.

G. Did you receive revenue ft•om employees? O Yes O No If yes,
s ecify amt.

H. Where is the revenue received re orted in the Cost Re ort? (PagelLine Item)
Is Cost of laundry provided to persons other Ifyes,

I' O Yes O Nothan employees or' residents included in 3D? specify cost.

J. Did you receive revenue fl~om these people? O Yes O No If yes,
s ecifv amt.

K. `J✓here is the revenue recei red ce ~: ted in the ~'ost RP ort? (Page/I ins Item)

* Do not include salaries from page 10 as part of dollar values recorded in 1, 2, 3, and 4.

All allocations should add to total recorded in 3D.

*** Pounds of Laundry only required for multi-level facilities.



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-20 Rev. 9/2018

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) -Housekeeping and Resident Care
Basis for Allocation of Costs (See Note on Page 5)

Name of Facility

RegalCare at Torrington, LLC

License No.

2354

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

20 37

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)

4. Housekeeping

a. In-House Care

1. Supplies -Cleaning (Mops,

pails, bf°oon7s, etc. )

Sq. Ft. Serviced

by Personnel

Amt. $

b. Purchased Services (by contract other

than th~~oa~gh Managen7es~1 Sef•vices)

(Complete Schedule C-2 atl.

Page 21)

Sq. Ft. Serviced

by Personnel

Amt. $

C. Other (Specify) $

Housekeeping Supplies

13,238 13,238

4D. Total Housekeepi~zg Expenditures (4a + b + c) $ 13 ,2 ~ K 13,23 b

5. Resident Care (Supplies)**

a. Prescription Dcugs***

1. Own Pharmacy $

2. Purchased from $

Medwiz

129,; 20 I ? 9,; 20

b. Medicine l:abinet urugs ~ 3,"v i0 3,v i~

c. Medical and Therapeutic Supplies $

d. Ambulance/Limousine*** $

e. Oxygen

1. For Emergency Use $

2. Other*** $ 8,237 8,237

f. X-rays and Related Radiological $

Procedures***

7.708 7.708

g. Dental (Not dentists who should be inch+ded under $

salaries or fees)

h. Laboratory*** $ 14,585 14,585

i, Rec~•eation $ 10,161 10,161

j. Direct CV(anagement Services* $

k. Indirect Management Services* $

1. Other (Specify)**** $

See Attached Schedule

125,747 125,747

SM. Tolnl Resident Care Expeizditures (Sa - Sj) $ 298,828 298,828

* Schedule C-1, Page 17 must be fully completed or this expenditure will not be allowed,

** Do not include any tees to professional staff, these should be reported on Page 13, or, if paid nn salary basis, on Page 10.

*** Facility should Belt=disallow the expense on Page 29 of the Cost Report.

**** ICFMR's should provide a detailed schedule of all Day Program Costs.



Attachment Page 20

Schedule of Other Resident Care

Description CCNH RHNS (Specify)

Sup lies ($7,'177 Disallowed on Pg 29a) $ 86,390

Sanitation &Incineration 279

Equipment Rental (Disallowed on Pg 29a) 28,755

Data Processing 10,323

Total Other Resident Care $ 125,747 $ - $ -



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-21 Rev. 10/2001

Report of Expenditures

Sclheule C-2 -Individuals or Firms Providing Services by Contract

Name of Facility
RegalCare at Torrington, LLC

License No.
2354

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of
21 37

Name of Individual or

Company Address

Related ** to Owners,

Operators, Officers

Explanation of

Relationship

Full Explanation of

Service Provided*

Total Cost/Page Ref.***

Yes No CCNH RI1NS (Specify) Pg Line

Caretech Group

1123 McDonald Avenue,

Brooklyn, NY 11230 O O N/A Purchasing Company 24,000 16 ml l

USA Hauling &Recycling Inc.

PO Box 808 East

Windsor, CT 06088 O O N/A Garbage 16,365 22 6f

On-Time IT Solutions, Inc.

154 Spring Street,

Monroe, NY 10950 O O N/A IT 12,869 16 ml 1

LTC Consulting Services

7 Randolph Road,

Howell, NJ 07731 O O N/A Fiscal Services 165,600 16 ml I

0 ~

O O

O O

O O

O O

O O

O O

O O

O O

O O

* List all contracted services over $10,000. Use additional sheets if necessary.
** Refer to Page 4 for definition of related.
*** Please cross-reference amount to the appropriate page in the Annual lZeport (Pages 16, 18, 19, 20 or 22).



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-22 Rev. 6/95

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) -Maintenance and Property

Name of Facility
RegalCare at Torrington, LLC

License No.
2354

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

22 ~ 37

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)

6. Maintenance &Operation of Plant

a. Repairs &Maintenance $ 13,516 13,516

b. Heat $ 30,450 30,450

c. Light &Power $ 64,042 64,042

d. Water $ 12,237 12,237

e. Equipment Lease (Provide detail on page 6) $

£ Other (itemize) $

See Attached Schedule

36.787 36,787

6g. Total Maint. &Operating Expense (6a - 6~ $ 157,032 157,032

7. Depreciation (complete schedule page 23 * )

a. Land Improvements $

b. Building &Building Improvements $

c. Non-Movable Equipment $

d. Movable Equipment $ 20,284 20,284

*7e. Total Depreciation Costs (7a + b + c + d) $ 20,284 20,284

8. Amortization (Complete aft. Schedzrle Page 24 * )

a. ~rgan~zati:,r, Expense ~ 5,?2g 5,328

b. Mortgage Expense $

c. Leasehold Improvements $ 4,534 4,534

d. Other (Spec) $

*8e. Total Amorti7.ation Costs (8a + b + c + d) $ 9,862 9,862

9. Rental payments on leased real property less

real estate taxes included in item l Ob $ 32,300 32,300

10. Property Taxes

a. Real estate taxes paid by owner $

b. Real estate taxes paid by lessor $ 53,546 53,546

c. Pet~sonal property taxes $ 2,877 2>877

1 1. Total Property Expenses (7e + 8e + y + 10) $ 1 18,869 1 18,869 ~

* Amounts entered in these items must agree with detail on Schedule for Depreciation and Amortization Page 23 and Page 24.



Attachment Page 22

Schedule of Other Repairs and Maintenance

nescrintion CCNH RHNS (Specify)

Supplies $ 8,983

Sanitation &Incineration 16,440

Extermination 1,119

Snow Removal 9,375

Landscaping (4,096)

Fire Drill 2,965

Contracted Service 2,001

Total Other Repairs and Maintenance $ 36,787 $ - $



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-23 Rev. 10/2006

Depreciation Schedule
Name of Facility
RegalCare at Torrington, LLC

License 1`do_
2354

Report for Year Ended
9/30/2019

Page of
23 ~ 37

Property Iteun

Historical
Cost

Exclusive of
Land

Less
Salvage
Value

Cost to Be
Depreciated

Accumulated
Depreciation to
Beginning of

Year's Operations

Method of
Computing
Depreciation

Useful
Life

Depreciation
for This Year Totals

A. Land Improvements

1. Acquired prior to this report period

2. Disposals (attach schedule)

3. Acquired during this report period. (attach schedule)

A-4. Subtotal

B. Building and Building Impro~✓eme►ats
1. Acquired prior to this report period

2. Disposals (attach schedule)

3. Acquired during this report period (attach schedule)

B-4. Subtotal

C. l~'on-Movable Equipment

1. Acquired prior to this report period

2. Disposals (attach schedule)

3. Acquired during this report period (attach schedule)

C-4. Subtotal

Is a mileage
1obbook

maintained?
Date of

acqussirion
Historical
Cost

Exclusive of
Lanct

Less

Salvage
Value

Cost to Be
Depreciated

Accumulated
Depreciation to

Beginning of
Year's Operations

Method of

Computing
Depreciation

Useful
Life

Depreciation
for This Year TotalsYes No Month Year

D. Movable Equipment

1. Motor Vehicles (Specify name, model

and year of each vehicle)a _ ___ _ _ _ _ __

b.
c.
d.

2. Movable Equipment

a. Acquired prior to this report period ~'ar ~'ar 10 3.103 ] 0 .102 ~6. x-17 5;'L Various l9.3-~

b. Disposals (attach scheda~le)

c. Acquired during this report period

(attach schedule) ~ ar \'<ir
__

5.1~~ ~_4»
_ _

511. ~`ariuus 9-1

D-3. Subtotal 20,284

E. Tota! Depreciation 20,284



Schedule of Land Improvements Acquired during this report period

Attachment Page 23 Attachment Pages 23 24

Useful

Ac uisition Date Descri ~tion of Item Cost Life De reciation

Additions:

Total additions for Land Improvements $ - ~

Deletions:

Total deletions for Land Improvements $ - $

*Ties to Pnge 23, Line A3

**Ties to Page 23, Line A2 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Schedule of [3uilding Impirovements Acquired during this repots period
Uset'ul

**

Ac uisition Date Uescri ~tion of Item Cost Life De reciation

Additions:

Total additions for Building Improvements $ - $

Deletions:

Totnl deletions for Building Improvements $ - $
**

*'Pies to Page 23, Line 133

**Ties to Page 23, Line B2
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - —

Schedule of Non-~4ovable Equipment Acquired during this report period

Useful

Ac uisition Date Uescri ~tion of Item Cost Life De reciation

AVditions:

Total additim~s forNon-Movable Equipment $ $

lleletians:

Total deletions for Non-Movnble t,yuipment $ $

*Ties to Page 23, Line C3

**"Pies to Page 23, Line C2 ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

kk



Schedule of Movable Equipment Acquired during this report period

Useful

Ac uisitiun Uate Uescri tion of Item Cost Life De reciation

Additions:

10/19/2018 minors $ 2,075 t0 $ 208

10(31/2018 delive and setu of ice machine 1,542 10 154

1 1/712018 3 ear Adult Transmitter, stra 537 3 179

5/13/2019 transmitters 569 3 190

5/31/2019 YOC Tablets 532 3 177

10/1/2018 HP Notebook and shi in r of whole invoice -Sales Use Tax 34 3 11

1 1/1/2018 mirrors -Sales Use Tax 132 10 13

12/1/2018 3 eaz adult transmitter, sha - Snles Use Tax 34 3 11

Total additions for Movable equipment $ 5,455 $ 943

Deletions:

Total deletions Tor Movable Equipment $ - $

*Ties to Page 23, Line D2c

**Ties to Page 23, Line D2b

Schedule of Leasehold Improvements Acquired during this report period

Useful

nr.,~~i~itinn Harr Description of Item Cost Life DepreCifltion

**

Ad V i tiu ns:

10/26!2018 Amazon LH Im rovement Items Further Detail to be rovided u on Audit $ 857 I S $ 57

1/11/2019 Got new circ um runnin *and heat restored 784 IS 52

8/23/2019 new ball valve and cou lip ~ for lea co ar line 1,184 15 79

'Dotal additions for Leasehold Improvement $ 2,825 $ ~ $g

Deletions:

'Cotal deletions for Leasehold Improvement ~ - $
**

Attachment Pages 23 24

*Pies to Page 24, Line C3

**"Ties to Pale 24, Line C2



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-24 Rev. 10/2006

Amortization Scheduler

Name of Facility

RegalCare at Torrington, LLC

License No.
2354

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

24 37

Item

Date of

Acquisition
Length of

Amortization

Cost to Be

Amortized

Accumulated

Amort. to

Beginning of

Year's

Operations

Basis for

Computing

Amortization**

Rate

%

Amortization

for This Year TotalsMonth Year

A. Organization Expense

1. Deferred FinancingCosts 26,642 13,321 S2 5,328

2.

3.
~4-4. Subtotal ~ --' ~ g

B. Mortgage Expense

1.
2.

3.

B-4. Subtotal

C. Leasehold Improverni~a~ts and Other

1. Acquired prior to this report period Var Var
u
Various 49,609 6,929 S/L Var 4,346

2. Disposals (attach sclhedule)

3. Acquired during tl~►is report period
(attach schedule) Var Var Various 2.82 S/L Var 188

C-4. Subtotal 4,534
I~. TotalAmoKization 9,862

* Straight-line method mast be used.
** Specify which of the Following bases were used:

A. Minimum of 5 years or. 60 months.
B. Life of mortgage; OR
C. Remaining Life of Lease; OR
D. Actual Life if owr.~ed by Related Party.
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State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-25 Rev. 9/2002

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) -Property Questionnaire

Name of Facility

RegalCare at Torrington, LLC

License No.
2354

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

25 ~ 37

11. Property Questionnaire

Part A

Is the property either owned by the Facility 
O Yes O No 

If "Yes," complete Part B.

or leased from a Related Party?* If "No," complete Part C.

*If any owner or operator of this facility is related by family, marriage, ownership, ability to control or

business association to any person or organisation lrom whom buildings are leased, then it is considered a

related party transaction.

Description Total

2iid ~~tortgagc 3rd Mort~;abe ~lth Mortgage

1, Date Land Purchased

2. Date Structure Completed

3. If NOT Original Owner, Date of Purchase

4. Date of Initial Licensur•e

5. Total Licensed Bed Capacity

6. Square Footage

7. Acquisition Cost

a. Land

b. Building

Part B -Owner and Related Parties 1st Mortgage

1. Financing

a. Type of Financing (e.g., fixed, variable)

b. Date Mortgage Obtained

c. Interest Rate for the Cost Year

d. Term of Mortgage (number of years)

e. Amount of Principal Borrowed

f. Principal balance outstanding as of

~3Piij~~iiEt~E :i ii~0: ~~&~C ~i'i3S ~:~~'..'3~ii~C~ti

During Current Cost Year

g. Type of Financing (e.g., fixed, variable)

h. Date of Refinancing

i. New Interest Rate

j. Term of Mortgage (number of years)

k. Amount of Principal Borrowed

1. Principal Outstanding on Note Paid-Off

Part C -Arms-Length Leases for Real Property Improvements Only

Name and Address of Lessor• Property Leased Date of Lease Term of Lease Annual Amount of Lease

Independence Senior Holdings LLC, 13 Freedom

Drive, Lakewood, NJ 08707

Building 03/04/16 20 Years 32,300

Note: Be sure required copies of leases are attached to Page 25 and real estate taxes paid by lessor are included on Page 22, Item lOb.



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-26 Rev. 6/95

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) -Interest

Name of Facility

RegalCare at Torrington, LLC

License No.

2354

Report fot~ Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

26 ~ 37

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)

1 2. Interest

A. Building, Land Improvement &Non-Movable

Equipment

1. First Mortgage $

Name of Lender Rate

Address of Lender

2. Second Mortgage $
Name of Lender Rate

Address of Lender

3. Third Mortgage $
Name of Lender Rate

Address of Lende~~

4. Fourth Mortgage $

Name of Lender Rate

Address of Lender

B. CHEFA Loan Information

1. Original Loan Amount $

2. Loan Origination Date

3. Interest Rate

4. Term

5. CHEFA [nterest Expense

12 B7. Total Building Interest E.zpense (A1 - A4 + B.5) $

~r'c~rr y Subtotals fc~?•?~~arc1 to next page



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-27 Rev. 6/95

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) -Interest and Insurance

Name of Facility

RegalCare at Torrington, LLC

License No.

'2354

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

27 ( 37

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)

Subtotals Brought Forward:

12, C. Movable Equipment

1. Automotive Equipment $

A, Item Rate Amount

Lender

Address of Lender

2. Other (Spec) $

A. Item Rate Amount

Lender

Address of Lender

B. Item Rate Amount

Lender

Address of Lender

12. C. 3. Total Movable Equipment Interest

Expense (C 1 + 2) $

12. D. Other Interest Expense (Specify) $

Interest on Loan, Credit Cards and various late payments

79,334 79.334

13. Total AlllnterestExpense (12B7 + 12C3 + 12D) $ 79,334 79,334

14. Insurance

a. Insurance on Prope (buildings only) $ 4,829 4,829

b. Insurance on Automobiles $

c. Insurance other than Pt•operty (as specified above)

1, Umbrella (Blanket Cove~•age) $

2. Fire and Extended Coverage $

3. Other (Specify) a

General Liability / EPLI /Surety Bond

4 ,471 45,471

____ ____

14d. Total Insurance Expenditures (14a + b + c) $ 50,300 50,300

15. Total All Expenditures (A-13 tlzru C-14) $ 7,908,894 7,908,894



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-28 Rev. 9/2018

D. Adjustments to Statement of Expenditures

Name of Facility
RegalCare at Torrington, LLC

License No.
2354

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page oti
28 ~ 37

Item

No.

Page

No.

Line

Na Item Description

Total

Amount of

Decrease CCNH RHNS (Specify)

Page 10 -Salaries and Wages

1. Outpatient Service Costs $

2. Salaries not related to Resident Care $

3. Occupational Therapy $

4. Other -See attached Schedule $ 27>287 27,287

Page 13 -Professional Fees

5. Resident Care Physicians ** $

6. 13 B10a Occupational Therapy $ 295,533 295,533

7. Other -See attached Schedule $ 19,475 19,475

Pages 1 S & 16 -Administrative and General

8. Discriminatory Benefits $

9. Bad Debts $

10. Accounting $

I Oa. ~ t e, Legal $ 12,359 12,359

1 1. Telephone $

12. 15 h2 Cellular Telephone $ 594 594

13. Life insurance premiums on the life

of Owners, Partners, Opet•ators $

14. Gifts, flowers and coffee shops $

15. Education expenditures to colleges or

universities for tuition and related costs

for owners and employees $

16. Travel for purposes of attending

conferences or seminars outside the

continental U.S. Other out-of-state

travel in excess of one representative $

] 7. Automobile Expense (e.g, personal use) $

18. 16 m2/3 Unallowable Advertising * $ 9,776 9,776

19. Income Tax /Corporate Business Tax $

20. Fund Raising /Contributions $

21. Unallowable Management Fees $

22. Barber and Beauty $

23. Other -See attached Schedule $ 131,039 131,039

Page I8 - DieEary Expertdilures

24. Meals to employees, guests and others

who are not residents $

~

Page 19 -Laundry Expenditures

25. Laundry services to employees, guests

and others who are not residents $

Page 20 -Housekeeping Expenditures

26. Housekeeping services to employees, guests

and others who are not residents $
Subtotal (items 1 - 26) $ 496,063 496,063

* All except "Help Wanted". (Carry S'arbtotal Jorn~ard to next page )

*' Physicians who pro~~de sen~ces io Title 19 residents are required to bill the Department ofSocial Services directly for each indi~ddual resident.



Attachment Page 28

Schedule of Other Salaries Adjustment

Page Ref Line Ref Description CCNH RHNS (Specify)

10 12n ~ Marketing Salary $ 27,287

Total Other Salaries Adjustment $ 27,28 $ - $

Schedule of Fees Adjustments

Paae Ref i,ine Ref nescrintinn CCNH RHNS (Specify)
- --e----

13
— - -

12o N Insertion Nurse $ 18,705

13 12o Respiratory Therapist 770

Total Other Fees Adjustments $ 19,475 $ - $ -

Schedule of Other A&G Adjustments

PaaP Rnf i.ine Ref Ilesrrintinn CCNH RHNS (Specify)

16 m13 Non-Routine Bank Fees $ 23,672

16 8a Chamber of Commerce Dues 385

i 5 Var Marketing Salary Benefits Disallowance 6,E51

16 m 13 Fines, Penalties &Settlements 26,170

16 m13 Late Fees 17,283

16 m 13 Prior Period Adjustments 43,244

16 ml3 Employee Relations 790

16 m13 Employee Food 4,944

16 m13 Discriminatory Bonus 7,700

Total OtherA&G Adjustments $ 131,039 $ - $ -



RegalCare at Torrington, I,LC

September 30, 2019

Benefits Disallowance

Marketing Benefits Disallowance

Marketing Salary

Total Salaries

Percent to Total Salaries

Total Benefits (Pg 15, Line 1 a3 - 1 a6)

Pg. 28a

27,2$7 Page 10

3,916,158 TB Linked

0.70%

983,308 TB Linked

Marketing Benefits Disallowed 6,851 Pagc 28 attachment



RegalCare at Torrington, LLC

Disallowance Schedule for Ceil Phones

September 30, 2019

Amount

Total Cell Phone Expense 2,030 TQ Linked

Cell Phone Allowed Based on Bed Capacity 4

Monthly Allowable amount per Cell Phone $ 30

Months in Cost Report Year 12

Allowable Per Year 1,440

Percentage of Year (365 Days / 365 Days) 100%

Total Allowable Cost $ 1,436

Disallowed Cell Phone (Page 28, Line 12) $ 594

Pg. 28c



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-29 Rev. 9/2018

D. Adjustments to Statement of Expenditures (cont'd)
Name of Facility

RegalCare at Torrington, LLC

License No.

2354

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

29 ~ 37

Item

No.

Page

No.

Line

No. Item Description

Total

Amount of

Decrease CCNH RHNS (Specify)

Subtotals Brought Forward $ 496,063 496,063

Page 2U -Resident Cnre Supplies

27. 20 Sat Prescription Drugs $ 129,320 129,320

28. Ambulance/Limousine $

29. 20 Sf X-rays, etc $ 7,708 7,708

30. 2U Sh Laboratory $ 14,585 14,585

31. Medical Supplies $

32, 20 Set Oxygen (non emergency) $ 8,237 8,237

33. Occupational Therapy $

34. Other -See Attached Schedule $ 35,436 35,436

Page 22 - Mrrinfenance «nd Property

35. Excess Movable Equipment Depreciation

See Attached Schedule $

36. Depreciation on Unallowable

Motor Vehicles $

37, Unallowable Propet~ty and Real

Estate Taxes $

38. Rental of Building Space or Rooms $

39. Other -See Attached Schedule $ 5,328 5,328

Page 27 -Insurance

40. Mortgage Insurance $

41. Propertylnsurance $

Other -Miscellaneous

42. Other -Indirect $

43. Interest Income on Account Rec. $

44. Other - Miscellaneous Administrative $

45. Management Fees Direct $

46. Management Fees Indirect $

47. Other• -Direct $ 63,533 63,533

Not For Profit Providers Only

48. Building/Non Movable Eq. Depreciation

Unallowable Building Intet•est -

See Attached Schedule $

49. Total Ainounl of Decrease (items 1 - 48) $ 760,21 U 760,21 u

* ** Items billed directly to DeparlmeN of Social Services and/or Health Services in CT, or other states, Medicare, acid private-pay residents. identify

separately by category as indicated on Page 20.



Attachment Page 2A~ttachmcnt Page 29

Schedule of Other Ancillary Costs

Peron RwF i.inn Rnf liner rinfinn C~NH RHNS (Snecifv)

20 51 Non-Allowable Medical Sup lies $ 7,177

20 Si Cable Television Disallowance (See Attached) 3,600

20 51 Non-Allowable Nursing E ui ment Rentals 28,755

22 6f Landsca ing Credit Disallowance (4,096)

Total Other Ancillary Costs $ 35,436 $ - $ -

Schedule of Excess Ntovable Equipment Dep►•eciation

Page Ref Line Ref Description CCNH RHNS (Specify)

Total Excess Movable Equipment Depreciation $ - ~ - $

Schedule of Other Property Adjustments

n.,,.~ not r :..., o..r n..~..~:.,r:.,., ~CNH RHNS (Specify)

22 8a Amortization Expense $ 5,328

Total Other Property Adjustments $ 5,328 $ - $ -

Schedule of Other -Indirect Adjustments

Page Ref Line Ref Description CCNH RHNS (Specify)



age

Total Other Adjustments ~ - $ - ~

Schedule of Other - n4isecllaneous Administrative Adjustments

Page Ref Line Ref Description CCNH RHNS (Specify)

Total Other Adjustments $ - $ $

29



Schedule of Othcr -Direct Adjustments Attachment Page 29

Page Ref Linc Rei' Description CCNH RHNS (spcci[y)

27 12d Interest on Credit Cards, LOC and Other Various Late Payments $ 63,533

Total Other Adjustments $ 63,533 $ - $ -

Schedule of Unallowable Building Interest

Page Ref Line Ref Description CCNH ttHNS (~peaiy~

Total ilnallowable Buildine Interest ~ $ ~



RegalCare at Torrington, LLC

Disallowance Schedule for Cable TV

September 30, 2019

Amount

Total Cable TV Expense acct #80-232-00 $ 7,ZOO 'I'B Linked

Monthly Allowable amount $ 300

Months in Year 12

of Actual Days in Cost Year (365 Days) 100%

Total Allowable Cost $ 3,600

Disallowed Cable TV $ 3,600

Pg. 29b



State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-30 Rev.10/2005

F. Statement of Revenue
Name of Facility

RegalCare at Torrington, LLC
License No.
2354

Report foi• Year F.nded

9/30/2019

Page of

30 ~ 37

Item ~ Total CCNH RFINS (Specity)

I. Resident Room, Board &Routine Care Revenue

I. a. Medicaid Residents (CT only) $ 4,679,642 4,679,642

b. Medicaid Room and Board Contractual Allowance ** $

2. a. Medicaid (AI( othe~~ states) $

b. Other States Room and Board ConU•actual Allowance ** $

3, a. Medicare Residents (a!1 incla~sive) $ 2,337,397 2,337,397

b. Medicare Room and Board Contractual Allowance ** $ (43,264) (43,264)

4, a. Private-Pay Residents and Other $ 941,465 941,465

b. Private-Pay Room and Board Contractual Allowance ** $ (799) (7991

II. Other Resident Revenue

1. a. Prescription Drugs -Medicare $ 135,616 135,616

b. Prescription Drugs -Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $ (135,616) (135,616)

c. Prescription Drugs -Non-Medicare $

d. Prescription Drugs -Non-Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $

2, a. Medical Supplies -Medicare $

b. Medical Supplies -Medicare ConU~actual Allowance ** $

a Medical Supplies -Non-Medicare $

d. Medical Supplies -Non-Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $

3. a. Physical Therapy -Medicare $ 420,009 420,009

b. Physical Therapy -Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $ (315,295) (315,295)

c. Physical Therapy -Non-Medicare $ 56,399 56,399

d. Physical Therapy -Non-Medicare Contrachial Allowance ** $ (53,553) (53,553)

4. a. Speech Therapy -Medicare $ 73,073 73,073

b. Speech Therapy -Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $ (44,175) (44,175)

c. Speech Therapy -Non-Medicare $ 9,380 9,380

d. Speech Therapy -Non-Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $ (9,659) (9,659)

5. a. Occupational Therapy -Medicare $ 449,113 449,1 13

b. Occupational Therapy -Medicare Contractual Allo~~~ance ** $ (335,407) (335,407)

c. Occupational Therapy -Non-Medicare $ 72,301 72,301

d. Occupational Therapy -Non-Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $ (67,360) (67,360)

6. a. Other (Specify) -Medicare $ 674 674

b. Other (Specify) -Non-Medicare $ (86,999) (86,999)

Ill. Tota! Resident Revenue (Section I. thru Section II.) $ 8,082.942 8,082,942

IV. Other Revenue*

1. Mea(s sold to guests, employees &others $

2. Rental of rooms to non-residents $

3. Telephone $

4. Rental of Tcicvision and Cable Services $

5. Interest I~~come (Specify) $

6. Private Duty Nu~•ses' Fees $

7. Barber, Cof(ee, Beauty and Gift shops $

8. Other (Specify) $ 293 293

!! Total O11ter Revenue (1 thru 8) $ 293 293

V/. To1nl All Revenue (III +V) $ 8,083,235 8,083,235

* FacAily should off-set dte appropi~iale expense on Page 28 or Page 29 of [he Cos! Report.

** Facility should re~oi•t a!I eon~rac~t~a! alloirairces and/o~~ payer discourals.



Attachment Page 30

Schedule of Other Resident Revenue - Medica~~e

Related Cxp

,. n_c n,..... a...:,... ('(`NN RFIN.0 /Snecifvl

30 II 6a Other Ancillary Rev> Medicare B $ 1,030

30 U 6a Revenue Ad'ustments>Medicare A .(356)

Total Other Resident Revenue -Medicare $ 674 $ - $ -

Schedule of Other Non-Medicare Resident Revenue

Related Gsp

.. ('~f'NN RHNC fSoeciFvl

30 Il 66 Revenue Adjustments>Hospice $ X288)

30116b Revenue Ad'ustments>Medicaid ~gb,~>>)

Total Other Resident Revenue $ (86,999) $ - $

Interest Income

Schedule of Other Revenue

Account

~rtvu RHNC fSnecifvl

30 IV 8 Reversal of 2015 Expense (No Current Year ~rpense) $ ?pS

30 IW S Credit cf le al fees to vendor (No Current Year Ex ense) ~8

Total Other Revenue $ 2~3 $ - $



State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-31 Rev. 6/95

G. Balance Sheet

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of

RegalCare at Torrington, LLC 2354 9/30/2019 31 ~ 37

Account Amount

Assets

A. Current Assets

1. Cash (on hand and in banks) $ (53,251)

2. Resident Accounts Receivable (Less Allowance for Bad Debts) $ 1,529,759

3. Other Accounts Receivable (Excluding Owners or Related Parties) $

4 Inventories ~

5. Prepaid Expenses $ 104.842

a.
b.

c.

d. See Schedule 104,842

6. Interest Receivable ~

7. Medicare Final Settlement Receivable $

8. Other Current Assets (itemize) $

See Schedule

A-9. Total CuNrent Assets (Lines Al thru 8) $ 1,581,350

B. Fixed Assets
1. Land ~

2. Land Improvements *Historical Cost $

Accum. Depreciation Net

3. Buildings *Historical Cost $

Accum. Depreciation Net

4. Leasehold Improvements *Historical Cost 52,434 $ 40,971

Accum. Depreciation 11,463 Net

5. Non-Movable Equipment *Historical Cost $

Accum. Depreciation Net

6. Movable Equipment *Historical Cost 113,557 $ 36,926

Accum. Depreciation 76,631 Net

7. Motor Vehicles *Historical Cost $

Ac~um. Depreciation Net

$. IVlinor Equipment=Not 1~epreciable n

9. Other Fixed Assets (iten7ize) $ (15,156)

F/S vs C/R NBV (15,156)

See Schedule

B-10. Total Fixed Assets (Lines B1 thru 9) $ 62,741

* Historical Costs must agree with Historical Cost reported in Schedules on cc~,~~~~ To~a/foni~nrd to nest page )

Depreciation and Amortization (Pages 23 and 24).



State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-32 Rev. 6/95

G. Balance Sheet (cont'd)

Name of Facility

RegalCare at Torrington, LLC

License No.

2354

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

32 ~ 37

Account Amount

Total Brought Forward:$ 1,644,091

C. Leasehold or like property recorded for Equity Purposes.

1. Land $

2. Land Improvements *Historical Cost

Accum. Depreciation Net $

3. Buildings *Historical Cost

Accum. Depreciation Net $

4. Non-Movable Equipment *Historical Cost

Accum. Depreciation Net $

5. Movable Equipment *Historical Cost

Accum. Depreciation Net $

6. Motor Vehicles *Historical Cost

Accum. Depreciation Net $

7. Minor Equipment-Not Depreciable $

C-8 Total Leuselzold or Like Properties (C1 thru 7) $

D. Investment and Other Assets

1. Deferred Deposits $ 10,402

2. Escrow Deposits $

3. Organization Expense *Historical Cost 26,642

Accum. llepreciation i ~,6~9 ivet ~ 7,9y3

4. Goodwill (Purchased Only) $ 566,219

5. Investments Related to Resident Care (itemize) $

6. Loans to Owners or Related Parties (itemize) $ 214,600

Name and Address Amount Loan Date

Due from NH, WH,

Wtbry, RCMG, NL, FV

Mgmt 214,600

7. Other Assets (itemize) $ 176,~t)

~ 1

See Schedule 176,492

D-8. Total investments and OtlzerAssets (Lines D1 thru 7) $ 975,706

D-9. Total All Assets (Lines A9 + B 10 + C8 + D8) $ 2,619,797

* Historical Costs must agree with Historical Cost reported in Schedules on Depreciation and Amortization (Pages 23 and 24).



State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care FaciliTy
CSP-33 Rev. 6/95

G. Balance Sheet (cont°d)

Name of Facility
RegalCare at Torrington, LLC

License No.
2354

Report for Year Ended
9/30/2019

Page of
33 ~ 37

Account Amount

Liabilities
A. Cut•rent Liabilities

1. Trade Accounts Payable $ 1,066,857

2. Notes Payable (itemize) $

See Schedule

3. Loans Payable for Equipment (Current portion) (itemize) $

Name of Lender Put•pose Amount Date Due

4. Q~~ruP~? Pa, :'ell (FY~j~~~l~,P ~f ~~~~P~•.~ nnrl/nf~ ~Stn~kl~nlde~°s nnlvl $ 174,947

5. Accrued Payroll (OH~ners and/or Stockholders only) $

6. Accrued Payroll Taxes Payable $

7. Medicare Final Settlement Payable $ 3,537

8. Medica~•e Current Financing Payable $

9. Mortgage Payable (Curs°ent Po~•tion) $

10. Interest Payable (E.zclusive of Owner and/o~• Related Parties) $

1 1. Accrued Income Taxes* $

12. Other Cu~•rent Liabilities (itemize) $ 187,527

See Schedule 187,527

A-13, ~`otaf Laurent Liabit'iti~es (Lines fit thru 12} $ i,4~2,8~5

* Business Income Tax (nol that withheld from employees). Attach copy of owner's Federal Income (C~,r,y ['~,ral~~~r,ru~~d ro n~r~ puge)

Tax Return.



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-34 Rev. 6/95

G. Balance Sheet (cont'd)

Name of Facility

RegalCare at Torrington, LLC

License No.

2354

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

34 ~ 37

Account Amount

Total Brought Forward: 1,432,868

Liabilities (cont'd)

B. Long-Term Liabilities

1, Loans Payable-Equipment (itemize) $

Name of Lender Purpose Amount Date Due

2. Mortgages Payable $

3. Loans from Owners or Related Parties (itemize) $ 683,793

Name and Address of Lende~~ Amount Loan Date

Due to Prospect, RC

Holdings, EE, FV Sthport,

FV Grnwch, Eli Mirlis 683,793

4. Other Long-Term Liabilities (itemize) $ 56,23

~ ~See Sched~zle 56,231

B-5. Total Lo~ig-Term Liabilities (Lines B 1 th~•u 4) $ 740,02

C, Total All Liabilities (Lines A-13 + B-5) $ 2,172,892



Aunchmanl Pngc 313J

Schedule of Prc~u~iJ E~penxcs Pu~;c 31 Linc AS

P ~i~~~. Rnf I :~ 11~f

31 AS Pre a1d L~ ~~ses S 17631

31 AS Prc id E~ uses>d~surancc 18 U)3

1 1 AS Pre 'd Ga nscs>Ta~cs IG U66

31 A5 Prc id Ea ~~scs>Workcrs Com S7 o52

TotxlPm uld E: erases S IOJ,Rd2

Schedule of O~Ocr FixcA Assets (Itmnbc) Yxge 31 Line BI

Pave Ref 1 inr N~~f 1)~~~rrintinn

32 D7 Duc From>OId Ou~ncr 5 71020

72 D7 Due To/ From >Sau pus 9x

32 D7 Duc To/Pmm >Medicidd SI d48

32 D7 Dew Tol Fmm >Vcndor GG8'1

32 U7 Duc'Po/ From >Other L.~E 9 237

Tntnl Oiher Axeete S 17(,J92

Schedule of Olher Cumni Liabilities (Item'va) Pnge 3J Line AI2

37 A7 Accrued Ea rtses 5 i31 G45

93 A7 Accm Yi Es •i~scs>Tnmkar 8mkcn c ice 3 710

33 A7 Accn~cd E. nscs>Cu iuJ Lease>Ca icr 3.263

33 A7 Accntcd Ex rttcs>tr~sumncc-Gcirral Linbilil ~&011kr 79d7

33 A7 ACGN~d E.~ rtces>Ycar End Ad'~s~~cNs 2'107

J3 A7 Accrued E. iucs>WorAcrs Com d004Y

33 A7 Acemed E~ ~¢es>Ha~Ih Wumnce d X32

Totul Other Curtcn~Llubilitics ([tembe) $ ~K~,527

Schedule of Ot~~cr Lund;-Terri Lixbilitics (I~emvc) P:i~e 3J Linc 6J

Pa c Ref Line Ref Dcuii Ilion
t 1 ISM)

3d Bd Duc To/Fmm>Ma Icxrood Z X33

34 d4 Duc To/ Fmm >7\vin Ouks 3 2d6

3J D4 Duc 9'o(Fmin >HMO 5~~

3d BJ Duc To/ From >Rci~l ~ ;~ y5K

7J BJ Duc To>P:giculS ~d Dowu ~22R

'1'01111 UIhCYC~nCnl LiAbilide9 (ItCmtc) I a ' 1

Sc1~cAulc of O{her Cumnt Asncts (ilcin'vcJ) Page 31 Linc AN

ScheJule of OtherAsacU PAKe J2 Line D7

Sdmdule of Natey Papaliic plemiic) Page 3J Line A2



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-35 Rev. 6/95

G. Balance Sheet (cont'd)
Reserves and Net Worth

Name of Facility
RegalCare at Torrington, LLC

License No.

2354

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

35 ~ 37

Account Amount

A. Reserves

1. Reserve for value of leased land $

2. Reserve for depreciation value of leased buildings and appurtenances

to be amortized $

3. Reserve for depreciation value of leased personal property (Equity) $

4. Reserve foc leasehold real properties on which fair rental value is based $

5. Reserve for funds set aside as donor restricted $

6. Total Reserves $

B. Net Worth

1. Owner's Capital $ (198)

2. Capital Stocic $

3. Paid-in Surplus $

4. Treasury Stock $

5. Cumulated Earnings $ 274,828

6. Gain or Loss for Period 10/1/2018 thru 9/30/2019 $ 172,275

7. Total Net Worth $ 446,905

C. Total Reserves and Net Wort/z $ 446,905

D. Total Liabilities, Reserves, and Net Worth $ 2,619,797



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-36 Rev. 6/95

H. Changes in Total Net Worth

Name of Facility

RegalCare at Torrington, LLC

License No.

2354

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

36 ~ 37

Account Amount

A. Balance at End of Prior Period as shown on Report of 09/30/2018 $ 159,883

B. Total Revenue (Froi~a Statement of Revenue Page 30) $ 8,083,235

C. Total Expenditures (Fro» State»~ent ofExpenditu~°es Page 27) $ 7,910,960

D. Net Income or Deficit $ 172,275

E. Balance $ 332,158

F. Additions

1. Additional Capital Contributed (itemize )

Expenses per page 27 $7,908,894

F/S vs GR Depreciation 2,066

Expense Per FS $7,910,960

2. Other (itemize)

Prior Period Adjustment 114,747

(Attributable to different CR vs FS Year End)

F-3. Total Additions $ 114,747

G. Deductions

1. Drawings of Owners/Operators/Partners (Spec) $

Name and Address (No., Ciry, State, Zip) Title Amount

2. Other Withdrawings (Specify)

Purpose Amount

3. TGiai DEuuctiGiis $
y, Balance at End of Period 09/30/19 $ 446,905



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-37 Rev. 9/2002

I. Preparer's/Reviewer°s Certification

Name of Facility License No, Report for Year Ended Page of

RegaiCare at Torrington, LLC 2354 9/30/2019 37 37

Check appropriate category

Q Chronic and Convalescent Nursing ~ Rest Home with Nursing ❑ (Specify)
Home only (CCNH) Supervision only (RHNS)

Preparer/Revievt~er Certification

I have prepared and reviewed this report and am familiar with the applicable regulations governing its preparation. I

have read the most recent Federal and State issued field audit reports for the Facility and have inquired of appropriate

personnel as to the possible inclusion in this report of expenses which are not reimbursable under the applicable

regulations. Ali non-reimbursable expenses of which I am aware (except those expenses known to be automatically

removed in the State rate computation system) as a result of reading reports, inquiry or other services performed by me

are properly reported as such in this report on Pages 28 and 29 (adjustments to statement of expenditures). Further, the

data contained in this report is in agreement with the books and records, as provided to me, by the Facility.

9

Si re ••er Title Date Signed

_ `~r~~ ~v~z ~(~ i ~L~~Z-e3

Printed Name of Preparer

Matthew S. Bavolack

Qddres Address Phone Number

555 Long Wharf Drive, New Haven, CT 06511 203-781-9600

Contacted Person Regarding Additional Information Needed Regarding This Report Phone Number

Yael Zabludowski 732-961-8571

Contact Email Address

yaelz ltccs.com

State of Connecticut 2019 Annual Cost Report Version 13.1

II ,



~~ ~ ~ ~ ~,~, ~- i ~~
ADVISORY ~ CONSULTING

ACCOUNTANTS' CONSULTING REPORT

Management is responsible for the accompanying Annual Report of Long-Tenn Care Facility (the "Cost
Report") for RegalCare at Torrington, LLC for the year ended September 30, 2019, included in the
accompanying prescribed form. We have prepared the Cost Report in accordance with the American
Institute of Certified Public Accountants' Statements on Standards for Consulting Services. The Cost
Report was prepared in conformity with regulations prescribed by The State of CT Department of Social
Services (DSS) from data provided to us by the management of RegalCare at Torrington, LLC. We did not
audit or review the Cost Report included in the accompanying prescribed form, nor were we required to
perform any procedures to verify the accuracy or completeness of the information provided by management.
Accordingly, we do not express an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any form of assurance on the Cost

Report included in the accompanying prescribed form.

Management is responsible for maintaining its records in accordance with accounting principles generally

accepted in the United States of America and in accordance with reimbursement regulations set forth by

DSS. Management is also responsible for designing, implementing, and maintaining internal control

relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of the financial data and supplemental information included

in the Cost Report,

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the management of RegalCare at Torrington,

LLC and DSS and is not intended to be, and should not be, used by anyone other than these specified parties.

MARCUMLLP

New Haven, CT

January 23, 2020

M~RCUM ,,_;;
M EMBER

Marcum «P ~ 555 Long Wharf Drive ~~ 8th Floor ~ New Haven, Connecticut 06511 a Phone 203.781,9600 ~= Fax 203.781.9601 ~~ www.tnarC&~rttllpaCo~tt



Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
Cost Year 2019 Checklist

This checklist is not required to be submitted with the Annual Report

FaC1I1~ Na1118 RegalCare at Torrington, LLC

Complete the following check list. Provide an explanation for anv "No" answers. Attach
additional sheets to explain further, if necessary.

Yes No

Explanation:

Have all related parties been properly disclosed on Pages 4, 11, 12, l4, 17 and 21?

Yes No
2. Are the methods of allocating costs consistent with prior year? If not, explain the

reporting change.
Explanation:

Yes No
3. Are costs allocated based on the methods prescribed on Page 5 of the Annual

Report? If not, provide the basis of your allocation.
Explanation:

Yes No
~ 4. Do equipment leases listed on Page 6 agree with equipment leases reported on Page

22, I_,ine he? if not, state where these costs are included in the Annual Report.
Fx~l~natz~n:

Page 1 of 4



Yes No
5, Do accounting and legal fees reported on Page 7 agree with Page 15, Lines 1 d and

1 e, respectively?
Explanation:

Yes No
6. During cost year, did you report all certified bed changes on Page 9? Do the bed

change dates agree to the license issued by the Department of Health?
Explanation:

Yes No
❑ 7.

Explanation:

If there has been a change in Administrators, have the dates of employment and
applicable hours for each Administrator been reported on Page 12?

Yes No
8.

Explanation:

Have hours been reported for all expenses claimed on Page 13? Hours must be
actual rather than estimated.

Yes No
9,

Explanation:

Has resident day user fee expense been properly reported on Page 15, Line 1 k3?

Yes No
~ ~. I 3 ~. Have ~,urchased services greater than $ l0,000 reported on Pages 16, 18, 19, 20
~,~ and 22 been detailed on Page Z l
Explanation:

Page 2 of 4



Yes No
l 1. Have the dietary and laundry questionnaires on Pages 18 and 19 been completed?

Explanation:

Yes No
12. Has the personal use portion of automobile expense been disallowed, including,

depreciation, lease payments, insurance and taxes?
Explanation:

Yes No
❑ 13. Does historical cost and accumulated depreciation of all assets reported on Pages

23 and 24 roll forward from the prior cost year?
Explanation:

Yes No
14. Does the net book value of all assets reported on Pages 23 and 24 agree with the

net book value reported on Pages 31 and 32?
Explanation:

Yes No
15. Has asset useful life been reported in accordance with the 2013 edition of the

American Hospital Association guidelines?
Explanation:

Yes No
~~ ~ j ~ 16. Have all assets been cat~got•ized bet~r~eer. m.~~ab1P an~1 fi_xe~1 i_n accordance with
L—! the 2013 edition of the American Hospital ~.ssociaiion guideliiies^
Explanation:

Page 3 of 4



Yes No

Explanation:

17. Have all contractual allowances been properly reported on Page 30?

Yes No
❑ 18. Were all discrepancies on the Error Page addressed?

Explanation:

Yes No
19. Have Pages 1 and 37 been signed? Cost reports without a signed Page 1 and 37

will not be accepted.
Explanation:

Yes No
~ 20. Have detailed schedules been provided for all "other" line items, fixed asset and

movable equipment additions? If detazl is tot provided, appropriate
disallowances will be made.

Ei xpianafu►i:

Yes No
21. Have all costs associated with non-nursing home businesses (i.e., Adult Daycare,

Meals on Wheels, Outpatient Therapy Services, etc.) been disallowed on Pages 28
and/or 29 of the Annual Report?

Explanation:

i

Yes No
22. Has all required documentation been submitted to the Am~ual Report review and

audit contractor?
Explanation:

Page 4 of 4
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